As at 31 December 2023, no bank deposit was used as guarantee for electricity meter (2022: Baht 0.03 million)
(Note 9).

34. Contingent liabilities and commitment

Operating lease and building construction obligations

As at 31 December 2023, the Company had entered into the lease agreements with third parties for
the tools and other services over the period of 1 - 3 years in which the Company is to be liable for
lease payment of Baht 4.75 million for 1 year (2022: Baht 0.15 million) and Baht 1.67 million for over 1 year
respectively (2022: nil).

As at 31 December 2023, the Company had entered into the service lease agreements with third
parties for the period of 3 years in which the Company is to be liable for lease payment at the rate of 2% of
premium written (2022: nil).

Insurverse Public Company Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

89

35. Reclassification

For the year ended 31 December 2022, comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the
current period presentation of the statement of financial position for the current period. The Company has
reclassification as follows:

As previously
reported Reclassification

After
reclassified

Notes Baht Baht Baht

Statement of financial position
Assets
Investments in securities, net a 70,233,735 (14,029,100) 56,204,635
Prepaid reinsurance premiums, net b - 75,187 75,187
Prepaid commissions b - 42,278 42,278
Other assets, net a, b 7,170,926 13,830,746 21,001,672

Liabilities
Other liabilities b 2,171,753 (80,889) 2,090,864

Notes
a) Restricted deposits at banks which matured over 3 months was presented in other assets.
b) Reclassification of prepaid reinsurance premiums, net and prepaid commissions from other assets

and other liabilities, respectively.